OFFUTT AFB Field House Assumption of Risk & Statement of Understanding (SOU)

I understand and agree that my access to the Offutt Field House during unmanned hours is a special privilege which can be taken away immediately for violation of the below rules. As an active duty, reservist, DoD civilian, family member or retiree, I agree to abide by all Field House rules and unmanned guidelines which are displayed in the facility. These may be amended from time to time at the discretion of the Field House Director.

- I hereby acknowledge and agree that the Department of Defense, the United States Air Force, Offutt AFB, 55 FSS and the Field House or its staff are not responsible for member's or their family's safety during unmanned hours. The member assumes all risks associated with using the Field House during those times.
- I will register my Common Access Card (CAC) and sign this Assumption of Risk & SOU prior to participating in after hour Fitness Access.
- All authorized patrons defined by DAFI 34-114, *Department of the Air Force Morale, Welfare, and Recreation (MWR) Programs and Use Eligibility*: approved by the installation Commander, 18 and older (Active Duty can be age 17) may have access to the Field House during unmanned hours and are responsible to report any misuse, abuse, or violations to Security Forces or the Field House staff.
- Age Policy During Unstaffed Hours: Patrons under the age of 18 are prohibited without adult supervision.
- I am not permitted to have guests in the facility during unmanned hours.
- I will adhere to all dress codes.
- There will be no supervision or assistance during unmanned hours. I am expected to behave in accordance with military instructions and standards. Surveillance cameras will record activities within the Field House during unmanned hours. Violations will not be tolerated. The sponsor will be held responsible for the conduct of family members.
- I will be required to swipe my CAC/Fitness Access Card for entry.
- Sharing my CAC/Fitness Access card is considered theft of services and will be prosecuted in accordance with the UCMJ.
- Holding or propping the 24-hour door open is strictly prohibited and will result in the loss of my privilege.
- In case of an emergency, there is a phone located by the 24-hour door.
- The Field House is not responsible for lost or stolen personal property.
- In the event of a power outage, I will exit the facility immediately.
- Violation of this Assumption of Risk & SOU could result in loss of my privileges and subject to prosecution under the UCMJ and/or any applicable federal and/or state laws.
- If I lose or damage my issued Key Card(s) I will pay a \$5.00 replacement fee.

I certify that I have read and understand this Assumption of Risk & SOU. I am fully aware of the published procedures required to utilize the Offutt Field House afterhours access program. I agree to abide by this agreement and will renew my access when required.

Rank/Print Name:	Unit:
For Dependents: Sponsor's Print Name/Unit: _	
Signature:	Date:
Field House Staff Member Print Name:	Date:

Emergency Contacts

- Security Forces: 294-4246 or 911
- Emergency Ambulance: 911
- Fire Department: 294-3778 or 911